R NG ' .
W o Fo TTo-33004/99

REGD.NO. D, L.-33004/99

/

*

The Gazette of FIndia

EXTRAORDINARY
R [|—F08 3-—I0-WVE (i)
PART II—Section 3—Sub-section (i)

Wit | ywivE
PUBLISHED BY AUTHORITY

y z
Z1H A
- SRR
33 R
" - ! ! |
. . . A !
LY Al
AN RaW
o,
m b W

H 265 © 1 Rewelt, wnerEw, W 29, 20139 9, 1934
No. 265 NEW DELHL, TUESDAY, JANUARY 29, 2013/MAGHA 9, 1934

g
T fReeft, 29 sFad, 2013

Tsra:r 287(30).— P WEHR A, ARAR T TR grigwor

3RAPTA, 1988 (1988 F1 68) #r ury [ & 3cfiey sy &y ﬂ;é"sm?r WHFR & -

aﬁmmmﬁm(mwnﬁrWﬁWmm 78 (1), arf@
4 wLEl, 1999, TN 3R WU T & AT Tt €. 2 ¥ 0.000 R F
334,000 5. A, g (FAR-TROTH GRET) TF F QU AR TET 153t
TRIEOT (R geiet 3w weaey “siiaor wiafifer R ar &) @ war 3.

m,mwﬁ,mmﬁ(mma?wsﬂ?mga%
35T & foT ye-aidefon Reaafve afeiosm) R, 1997 & TR ¥ B 3,
5 3R 11 & wrr ufsa o omt #RAREH, 1956 (1956 T 48) #r arT 7 IR
TSR I (Yeh Y X)) e, 1997 & @98 3 & 3uRFH (2) gRT weew
Qlﬁmzﬁrmaﬂ?rgnmmmasmamammmﬁm
mmcmmmmm)ﬁm@mmm 992(37),
mﬂwm%,zowmmmrm#u@ummtzﬁ TAR g -
PIETS FFAT & 100.00 Rr.aN. ¥ 158.00 f5.381, ah (O sud 3ud e ‘sad
W’ﬁamaﬁvmm%)$maa$ma;m$mmﬁmm3ﬁww
mmmﬁmmwmmmﬁmmmmW

415 GI/2013 (1)



THE GAZETTE OF INDIA : EXTRAORDINARY [ParT 1--SeC. 3(ii)]

IR, FET TWHR, A T TSHERT JODTA, 1956 (1956 F (48) F URT 9 FRI
Wammmmgmmnm(mgmm, 1964,
T TSTAM (ASET ISATT & TS/ T AT W AR gt/ 3eurdt g
& AT & fau fedr ol gRT e @ Hoewn) faud, 1997, USE TS
A TRt @os 3R Tl g & suEer & faT e - grefae Rcaaid
ufaieen) o, 1997 3R T T (ed BT &R) T, 1997 &1 SfsT
e & HIRU HE &g WAL 838 (3), AW 5 RN, 2008 F Ted WL
T e (Rt T IrauroT 3R Hareon) e, 2008 AT ¥

3 I, S WER, U TR ek (Rt B FAUROT R worevn) o,
2008 THI-THT W UGN, (OF zwdt weae ‘Sed s & T ¥), F
RDaw 3 & Ty ufsa AT TorAT HRATA, 1956 (1956 & 48) &I URT 7 &R
Weed ARl @1 g awd gu, 3R e, dEA SLam 992(30), aN 18 I,
2007$raﬁamwmgw,mmaﬁrfﬁaa5a.ooﬁﬁ.mfﬁmlﬁgism
¥ faw & groM 1 F @ (1) # AR goR & aedl ® TR AR 3RF da F 0
el & AT ¥, drol 1 & W (2) # e @ W (G 53 5F waa
R T BE AT ¥) Yo Seadld o € AR wiraRer o vy &
FH A AT FREHR & A § 399 Yod I §ae I o WiPd A &,
A - ‘

ol - 1
aTed &1 YoR SR aY 2007-08 & Y 7
for. . gew @t smER R
(w2 %)
i (1) (2)
PR, &9 AT o AR AR 0.65
T AMOSTd e, Fob AT dled argel 3ar el 1.05
a4 i
99 U o (B gl ard) 2.20
da gfr ara aifofsgs aea 2.40
s w@fawior Al (rEw) @ HT FET TR 3.45
(37.3,3.) I YT qeA (4.4.9.) (IR ¥ BF )
HRAF I NFR A e (AT AT ATAF g are) 4.20




[T 11— 3(ii)] WA T TG ; SN ' 3

d . -
4

1.

Eﬁﬁmﬁaammaaﬁﬁ@aamaaﬁm%ﬁwmﬁﬁm
WEWWWWQMWWW

UUSR (EIT) Aol (Aretiall) o1 v | aerd (R ﬁ)fsmmewm%

(v

fr.al./ A5 120.500 ( TR T 58.000
T T & U )

2.

mwﬁ?m‘muﬁmmﬂt—mmasﬁmdsﬂwgaﬂa
3R ag A wen ¥ N fhA. 9 H1 gl F war @ 39 Re af 2012-13
& v afds urg f & 200.00 FAU (B @ wv AE) uldww A AR

O TEHE Yed (G B FFUROT HR waewr) g, 2008 & suayl &

FJAR 3HA TAw av WY AT Smeen |

Towd wuE W g b ww R o w weE R w,
WA:

~

W I SIS YRt AT Rftm=ra #t |
Ww@%ﬁw?ﬁr & WS & T 9 AN He
$G ToT : '

T UHal AR @ T W REL| WS B ARG W UF "
Yo Y AR &7 < fasrE

g S & e coren uzan & 38 O # ushpd aiffsgs awa (g
WAT & AT g7 W areal B D) & v g6 39 AN & A & fow
RroiRa e @1 50% eP aud & W ASTE At & ST & o P
wiAw A5 a1 Jsfoum w5E ey J @ |

e ARF R Y o g N 5 3T & W Y P HEA FEAT T A




T TR bk s R e il B - i dcas o T S

THE GAZETTE OF INDIA : EXTRAORDINARY [ParT II—Skc. 3]

10.

[E R NI 11

mﬁmﬁasﬁmmiﬁm,swmaﬁﬁma;%vaﬁzﬁ
& # wefia frar sy | |

mwﬁiﬁwm,mwaﬁzoomsa?mw%ﬁam P
aﬂm.aﬁaeaﬂmw,aiﬁmmﬁﬁﬁmmmmmﬁzﬁwah
Wﬁmmmﬁmmmmmﬁa::r.;;iwm5
%mﬂmﬁma‘hwmﬁmﬁmmmsﬁ, TR, FH-T HH
ﬁasﬁaﬁrwsnummasw-mmmﬁwﬁaﬁmml

uﬁﬁmﬁ&gmﬁamwzesﬂmm%lmﬁmm
mvmﬁﬁ#awﬁmmawﬂiaﬁat@mmﬁmmﬁm
mmm@mmﬁmﬁmﬁmmmgﬁmﬁaﬁ
B TR 40% m%mmnsﬂtsaﬁwaﬁaﬁasmaﬁzﬁm#
M fpar Swem | 31.03.2012 T IUINETHRATHT J T I A P
72.79 TS TUT H ag fHT I | ‘

q&saﬁaﬂﬁqﬁmsﬁmﬁmmmasa&ﬁmgﬁsﬁ
S ¥ e ufdvd & wfw A ae | |

[F1. 6. SR/ 13013/206/05 - 06/ Y- Hat/oid-zerermar (100 fRdL-158 fmet)]
Hehy v, Haaq wfaa

..u.rﬂn (™ dehil “W‘ mm“m“‘w} . r -2 1 Rl My FEL O Uk ol O il N ol R (i B m . A m . mm  L
1 T



{ﬁr_‘ln-»l-mgav:s' 3(ii)] WIRA H1 USTH : STHIYRYI

" MINISTRY OF ROAD TRANSPORT AND HIGHWAYS
' NOTIFICATION

New Delhi, the 29th January, 2013

S.0. 287(E).— Whereas by notification of the Government of l:ndia in the erstwhile Ministry of Surface
Transport (Roads Wing) number 8.0 78 (E), dated 4™ February, 1999 issued under section 11 of the.
National Highways Authority of India Act, 1988 (68 of 1988), the Central Government has entrusted
the stretch from kilometer 0.000 to kilometer 334.000 (Kanpur - Varanasi Section) of National
Highway No. 2 in the State of Uttar Pradesh to the National Highways Authority of India (hereinafter:
referred to as the “Authdrity”); ‘ '

And whereas, in exercise of the powers conferred by section 7 of the National Highway Act
1956 (48 of 1956) read with rules 3,5 and 11 of the National Highways (Fees for the Use of National
Highways Section and Permanent Bridge - Public Funded Project) Rules, 1997 and sub-rule (2) of
Rule 3 of the National Highways (Rate of Fee) Rules, 1997, the Central Government by notification of
the Government of India in the erstwhile Ministry of Shipping, Road Transport and Highways
(Department of Road Transport and Highways) number S.0. 992 (E) dated 18™ June, 2007, authorised
the National Highways Authority of India for levying and collecting fee on mechanigal vehicles for the
use of four laned stretch from km 100.000 to km 158.000 (hereinafter referred to as the “said stretch®)
Rampur Thariwan — Kokhraj Section of National Highway No. 2 in the State of Uttar Pradesh at the
rates specified in its schedule.

And whereas, the Central Government, in exercise of the powers conferred by section 9 of the
National Highways Act, 1956 (48 of 1956) and in supersession of the National Highways (Temporary
Bridges) Rules, 1964, the National Highways (Collection of Fees by any person for the Use of Section
of National Highways/Permanent Bridge/Temporary Bridge on National Highways) Rutes, 1997, the
National Highways (Fees for the use of National Highway Section and Permanent Bridge-Public
Funded Project) Rules, 1997 and the National Highways (Rate of Fees) Rules, 1997, has framed the
National Hiﬁhways Fee (Determination of Rates and Collection) Rules, 2008 , vide G.S.R. 838 (E)
dated the 5" Dec, 2008, for collection of fee for use of sections of national highways, permancat
bridges, bypasses and tunnels. ~

Now, therefore, in exercise of the powers conferred by section 7 of the National Highways
Act, 1956 (48 of 1956), read with rule 3 of the National Highways Fee (Determination of Rates and
Collection) Rules, 2008 and amended from time to time (hereinafter referred to as the “said Rules™),
and in supersession of the notification bearing No. S.0. 992 (E), dated 18" June, 2007, the Central
Government hereby levies the fee at the base rate specified in column (2) of Table 1 for net road
section length of 58.00 km (hereinafier referred to as “base rate™), for use of the four lane sections on
the type of Vehicles specified in column (1) of Table 1 below, for the use of the “said stretch” and
authorises the Authority to collect, either through its officials or through a contractor, the said fee,
namely:-

TABLE 1
Type of vehicle ' Base rate of fee per km for the
base year 2007-08 (in Rupees)
4] 2)

Car, Jeep, Van or Light Motor Vehicle 0.65
. Light Commercial Vehicle, Light Good Vehicle or Mini Bus 1.05

Bus or Truck {Two Axles) - 2.20

Three-axle Commercial vehicles 2.40

Heavy Construction Machinery (HCM) or Earth Moving Equipment 345

{EME) or Multi Axle Vehicle (MAV) (four to six axles)

Oversized Vehicles (seven or more axles) 420

/LGS 2



S T T T AET rARehkee mdw e i

1"

THE GAZETTE OF INDIA : EXTRAORDINARY [Part —Sgé. 3(ii)]

| Notes: -

1o The fee levied and coliected hereunder shail be due and payable at the follow}ng Toll Plaza for
-~ net road length specified for such Toll Plaza (s): ‘

Location of Toll Plaza(s) (chainage) Length (in km) for which fee is payablew

Km/ch. 120.500 (near Katoghan village in Fatehpur district) 58.000

2. The rate of monthly pass for a person who owns a mechanical vehicle registered for non-
commercial purposes and resides within a distance of twenty kilometers from the toll plaza is Rs.
200.00 (Rupees Two Hundred only) for the year 2012-13 and is subject to revision every year as per
the provisions of the National Highways Fee (Determination of Rates and Collection) Rules, 2008.

3. For multiple journey on the highway section, passes shall be issued at the following rates,
namely: .
Amount Payable Maximum number of one | Period of validity
way journeys allowed

| One and half times of the fee for one Two Twenty four hours from
way journey ) the time of payment
Two-third of amount of the fee payable Fifty One month from date of
for fifty single journeys payment
4, Fee for commercial vehicle (excluding vehicles plying under National Permit) registered in

. the district where the fee plaza falls shall be 50% of the prescribed rate for that category of vehicle
provided no service road or alternative road is available for use of such commercial vehicles.

5. Mechanical vehicle which is loaded in excess of permissible load specified for its category
under the rules, shall be liable to pay fee at such rates which is applicable for the next higher category
of the vehicles and shall not be entitled to make use of the highway section unless the excess load has
been removed from such mechanical vehicle.

6. All definitions including category of mechanical vehicles, its permissible load, category of
exempted vehicles, service road, alternative road etc. shall be as per definitions specified in the said
rules,

7. The fee rates st. 1 be displayed for information of the users in accordance with rule 12 of the
said rules.
8. Based on the Base rate of fee per km for the base year 2007-08 as mentioned in Table-1, the

actual amount of fee to be charged from the mechanical vehicles and the discounts will be calculated
by the Authority and revised annually in accordance with the rule 5 of the said rules and the same shall
be published in at least one newspaper, each in English and vernacular language accordingly.

9. The estimated capital cost of the project is Rs. 265.77 Crores. The Authority shall maintain a
record of the recovery of capital cost through user fee realized and after recovery of the capital cost,
the fee leviable shall be reduced to 40% of the rates and shall be revised annually in accordance with
the said rules. A total of Rs. 72.79 Crores has been recovered from the users fee realized till
31.03.2012.

10. The increase in the rates of fee shall in no case be more than twenty-five-percent of the rates
of fee applicable in the immediately preceding year. B

[F. No. NHAI/13013/206/05-06/CMD-CO/GC-Allahabad (k. 100-km. 158)]
ALKESH SHARMA, Jt. Secy.

Printed by the Manager, Government of India Press, Ring Road, Mayapuri, New Dethi-110064
s and Published by the Controller of Publications, Delhi-110054.
oy SOPRRI | i ok W O RN . b 1 IR L Al S bl 14 DR di | AN HEEEEE | db e e—— e



